

No. 14-16840

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JEFF SILVESTER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS, *etc.*,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

Case No. 1:11-cv-02137-AWI-SKO
The Honorable Anthony W. Ishii, Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF JUDGMENT**

[All Parties Have Consented to the Filing]

BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE - LEGAL ACTION PROJECT
Jonathan E. Lowy
840 First Street, N.E. Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 370-8104
jlowy@bradymail.org

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Anthony Basich, SBN 100224
David Skaar, SBN 265377
1999 Avenue of the Stars,
Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 785-4600
anthony.basich@hoganlovells.com

April 1, 2015

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONSENT TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CALIFORNIA’S WAITING PERIOD IS A PRESUMPTIVELY LAWFUL CONDITION ON THE COMMERCIAL SALE OF FIREARMS THAT IS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY LEVEL OF SCRUTINY	3
II. EVEN IF THE WAITING PERIOD WERE NOT “PRESUMPTIVELY LAWFUL”, IT WOULD STILL WITHSTAND INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bauer v. Harris</i> , ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 881515 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	5, 7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	passim
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 897747 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6, 10
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 4, 8, 9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742	1
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 681 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>NRA v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 2015 WL 854684 (E.D. Cal. 2015).....	7
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 41 F.Supp.3d 927 (E.D. Cal. 2014)	passim
<i>Teixeira v. County of Alameda</i> , 2013 WL 4804756 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Second Amendmentpassim

RULES

FRAP Rule 29(a).....1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dix. G., *A Comparison of Firearm Mortality Rates in California and the Rest of the Nation 1990-2010* (Jan. 9, 2013)2

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, “Number of Deaths Due to Injury by Firearms per 100,000 Population,” 2010 (*available at* <http://kff.org/other/state-indicator/firearms-death-rate-per-100000>)10

LCPGV, “State Waiting Periods for Guns,” Jan. 3, 2012 (*available at* <http://smartgunlaws.org/category/state-waiting-periods-for-guns/>)10

LCPGV, “Waiting Periods Policy Summary,” June 24, 2013 (*available at* http://smartgunlaws.org/waiting-periods-policy-summary/#identifier_14_5825)10

Merriam-Webster Dictionary (*available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/condition>)4

Oxford English Dictionary (*available at* <http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/38550?result=1&rskey=VtHceF&>)5

Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, *The California Model: Twenty Years of Putting Safety First*, n.5 (July 29, 2013) (*available at* <http://smartgunlaws.org/the-california-model-twenty-years-of-putting-safety-first/>)2

Random House Kernerman Webster’s College Dictionary, (*available at* <http://www.kdictionaries-online.com/DictionaryPage.aspx?ApplicationCode=18#&&DictionaryEntry=condition&SearchMode=Entry>)4
